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DESCRIZIONE GENERALE

A Unità bambino
1. Antenna
2. Tasto di accensione/spegnimento ON/OFF
3. Spia di alimentazione
4. Interruttore di selezione del canale
5. Microfono
6. Attacco per cintura
7. Presa adattatore
8. Coperchio vano batterie
9. Vano batterie

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

A Baby unit
1. Antenna
2. ON/OFF key
3. Power supply warning light
4. Channel selection switch
5. Microphone
6. Belt connection
7. Adapter plug
8. Battery compartment cover
9. Battery compartment

AUDIO BABY MONITOR

E’ IMPORTANTE PRIMA DELL’UTILIZZO LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE 
ISTRUZIONI E LE AVVERTENZE CONTENUTE NEL PRESENTE LIBRETTO E 
CONSERVARLE CON CURA.

Il vostro nuovo audio baby monitor Laica è stato ideato per i genitori che desiderano 
vegliare ininterrottamente sul proprio bambino.
Ricevitore compatto e tascabile che può essere appeso alla cintura.
Dotato di due canali di trasmissione facilmente selezionabili.
Funzionamento a batterie e a rete.

AVVERTENZE GENERALI
L’uso di un qualsiasi apparecchio elettrico comporta l’osservanza di alcune regole 
fondamentali:
•	Staccare	la	spina	dalla	presa	di	corrente	immediatamente	dopo	l’uso	e	comunque	

sempre prima di pulirlo e prima di inserire o togliere gli accessori.
•	Non	tirare	il	cavo	di	alimentazione	o	l’apparecchio	stesso	per	staccare	la	spina	dalla	

presa di corrente.
•	Se	un	apparecchio	elettrico	cade	nell’acqua	non	cercare	di	raggiungerlo,	ma	staccare	

subito la spina dalla presa della corrente.
•	Non	immergere	mai	l’apparecchio	in	acqua	o	altri	liquidi.
•	Prima	dell’utilizzo	assicurarsi	che	l’apparecchio	si	presenti	integro	senza	visibili	

danneggiamenti. In caso di dubbio non utilizzare l’apparecchio e rivolgersi al proprio 
rivenditore.

•	 In	caso	di	guasto	e/o	cattivo	funzionamento,	spegnere	immediatamente	l’apparecchio	
senza manometterlo. Per le riparazioni rivolgersi sempre al proprio rivenditore.

•	Al	fine	di	evitare	scosse	elettriche,	non	aprire	l’unità	bambino	e	l’unità	genitore	ad	
eccezione dello scomparto batterie. 

•	Questo	apparecchio	dovrà	essere	destinato	esclusivamente	all’uso	per	il	quale	è	
stato concepito e nel modo indicato nelle istruzioni d’uso. Ogni altro utilizzo è da 
considerarsi improprio e quindi pericoloso.

     Il costruttore non può essere considerato responsabile per eventuali danni derivanti 
da usi impropri o errati.

•	 I	bambini	e	le	persone	con	capacità	fisiche,	sensoriali	o	mentali	ridotte,	o	le	persone	
inesperte,	devono	utilizzare	il	prodotto	solo	se	preventivamente	istruiti	sull’utilizzo,	
in sicurezza e solo se informati sui pericoli legati al prodotto stesso.

•	Tenere	l’apparecchio	lontano	da	fonti	di	calore.	
•	Non	lasciare	esposto	l’apparecchio	ad	agenti	atmosferici	(	pioggia,	sole,	ecc.),	alte	

temperature o temperature troppo basse. 
•	Non	utilizzare	l’apparecchio	in	ambienti	umidi	o	vicino	all’acqua.
•	Assicurarsi	di	avere	le	mani	asciutte	quando	si	inserisce	o	disinserisce	la	spina	e	

quando si agisce sul tasto di accensione/spegnimento. 
•	 Il	presente	apparecchio	deve	essere	utilizzato	solo	con	il	voltaggio	riportato	sulla	targa	
degli	adattatori	di	rete.	Utilizzare	solo	gli	adattatori	in	dotazione	per	collegare	le	unità	
bambino e genitore alla presa di corrente.

•	Per	evitare	surriscaldamenti	pericolosi	si	raccomanda	di	svolgere	per	tutta	la	sua	
lunghezza il cavo di alimentazione.

•	Staccare	la	spina	dalla	presa	della	corrente	quando	l’apparecchio	non	è	utilizzato.
•	Attenzione! Non intervenire per nessun motivo sul cavo elettrico. In caso di 

danneggiamento rivolgersi al rivenditore.

AVVERTENZE SPECIALI
•	L’audio	baby	monitor	Laica	è	uno	strumento	che	può	aiutare	i	genitori,	ma non 

può sostituire la supervisione corretta e responsabile da parte degli 
adulti e non deve essere utilizzato a tale scopo. Questo apparecchio 
infatti è destinato ad essere usato esclusivamente come supporto per la 
sorveglianza di bambini ed ogni altro uso è da considerarsi improprio.

•	Come	previsto	dalle	leggi	vigenti,	l’audio	baby	monitor	utilizza	frequenze	di	tipo	
pubblico. E’ quindi possibile che l’apparecchio capti segnali e voci provenienti da 
altri	dispositivi	simili	posti	nelle	vicinanze;	allo	stesso	modo	è	possibile	che	i	segnali,	
suoni emessi dal vostro apparecchio possano essere captati da altri apparecchi. In 
questo	caso,	si	consiglia	di	selezionare	l’altro	canale	disponibile.

•	Non	lasciare	l’audio	baby	monitor	e	i	suoi	accessori,	quali	adattatori,	pile	o	eventuali	
utensili,	a	portata	dei	bambini.	Evitare	che	i	bambini	giochino	con	l’apparecchio.	

•	 La	distanza	massima	di	funzionamento	tra	l’unità	bambino	e	l’unità	genitore	è	di	circa	
200 metri all’aperto e circa 100 metri all’interno dell’abitazione. Bisogna tenere presente 
che	la	distanza	di	trasmissione	del	segnale	è	influenzata	da	diversi	fattori,	quali	il	
numero	e	il	tipo	di	pareti	poste	tra	l’unità	bambino	e	l’unità	genitore,	la	disposizione	
e	la	tipologia	dei	mobili,	la	presenza	di	muri	in	cemento	armato,	la	disposizione	in	
ambienti	posti	su	piani	diversi,	ecc.).	Di	conseguenza	la	connessione	tra	le	due	unità	
potrebbe ridursi notevolmente o non risultare possibile.

•	Non	usare	l’audio	baby	monitor	in	prossimità	di	altre	apparecchi	elettrici	od	elettronici	
perché	possono	interferire	sulla	qualità	del	segnale	tra	l’unità	bambino	e	l’unità	genitore	
o non renderla possibile.  

•	Prima	di	ogni	utilizzo	controllare	la	ricezione	dell’unità	genitore,	verificando	che	la	
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ricezione del segnale sia effettivamente possibile nell’ambiente dove volete posizionare 
l’unità	genitore	(vedi	il	punto	5	del	paragrafo	“modalità	d’uso	dell’apparecchio”).

•	Verificare	che	l’unità	bambino	e	il	cavo	dell’adattatore	siano	sempre	fuori	dalla	portata	
del	bambino	(almeno	ad	un	metro	di	distanza).	Non	posizionare	l’unità	bambino	nel	
lettino o nel box.

•	Non	inserire	oggetti	nelle	aperture	dell’audio	baby	monitor	e	non	coprire	assolutamente	
le	due	unità	(bambino	e	genitore)	con	coperte	o	asciugamani.	

•	 E’	da	considerarsi	normale	che	durante	il	funzionamento,	gli	adattatori	di	rete,	l’unità	
bambino	e	l’unità	genitore	possano	risultare	caldi	al	tatto.

•	Si	consiglia	di	inserire	le	batterie	nelle	unità	bambino	e	genitore	anche	quando	
l’apparecchio	è	collegato	alla	corrente	elettrica.	In	questo	modo,	in	caso	di	interruzione	
della	distribuzione	dell’energia	elettrica,	i	dispositivi	non	sospendono	il	funzionamento.	

•	Attenzione! Non si tratta di un giocattolo ma di un audio baby monitor per uso 
domestico. Non lasciare l’oggetto incustodito anche quando non utilizzato.

DESCRIZIONE GENERALE (fig.1)
A Unità bambino
1. Antenna
2. Tasto di accensione/spegnimento ON/OFF
3. Spia di alimentazione
4. Interruttore di selezione del canale
5. Microfono
6. Attacco per cintura
7. Presa adattatore
8. Coperchio vano batterie
9. Vano batterie
B Unità genitore
1. Antenna
2. Interruttore ON/OFF con controllo del volume
3.	 Indicatori	LED	livello	del	suono	(oppure	indicatore	di	trasmissione)
4. Interruttore di selezione del canale
5. Altoparlante
6. Attacco per cintura
7. Presa adattatore
8. Coperchio vano batterie
9. Vano batterie

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Predisposizione dell’apparecchio (unità bambino e unità genitore)
L’unità	bambino	e	l’unità	genitore	possono	essere	collegate	ad	una	presa	di	corrente	
o	alimentate	con	batterie	alcaline	1,5V	AAA	LR6.	Si	consiglia	di	inserire	in	ogni	caso	
le batterie anche quando l’apparecchio è collegato alla corrente elettrica. In questo 
modo,	in	caso	di	interruzione	della	distribuzione	dell’energia	elettrica,	i	dispositivi	non	
sospendono il funzionamento.
Funzionamento a corrente
1)	Inserire	lo	spinotto	dell’adattatore	nella	presa	dell’unità	bambino.
2)	Collegare	l’adattatore	alla	presa	di	corrente.
Attenzione!
•	Utilizzare	esclusivamente	adattatori	di	rete	di	tipo	identico	a	quelli	in	dotazione	nella	
confezione	originale.	L’uso	di	adattatori	diversi	potrebbe	danneggiare	l’unità	bambino	
e	l’unità	genitore	e	costituire	pericolo	per	l’utente.

•	 Tenere	fuori	dalla	portata	dei	bambini	il	cavo	dell’adattatore	perché	può	costituire	
rischio di strangolamento. 

•	 Ispezionare	periodicamente	gli	adattatori:	nel	caso	in	cui	il	cavo	di	alimentazione	
o le parti in plastica presentino segni di danneggiamento non usarli e rivolgersi al 
rivenditore.

•	Non	lasciare	gli	adattatori	di	rete	collegati	alla	presa	elettrica	quando	non	si	utilizzano	
le	unità	bambino	e/o	genitore.

Funzionamento a batterie alcaline (non ricaricabili)
1)	Scollegare	l’unità	bambino	e	assicurarsi	di	avere	le	mani	asciutte	quando	si	inseriscono	

o disinseriscono le batterie. 
2)	Per	rimuovere	il	coperchio	del	vano	batterie	svitare	con	un	cacciavite	la	vite	posta	

sotto l’attacco per la cintura.
3)	Fare	scivolare	il	coperchio	nella	direzione	della	freccia.
4)	Inserire	3	batterie	alcaline	1,5V	AAA	non	ricaricabili	nell’apposito	scomparto	facendo	
attenzione	alla	polarità	indicata.

5)	Chiudere	il	coperchio	ed	avvitare	la	vite	di	chiusura
 Attenzione: non utilizzare batterie ricaricabili in quanto l’apparecchio non ha funzione 

di ricarica.
6)	Quando	le	batterie	sono	completamente	scariche,	l’unità	bambino	si	spegne	automaticamente	
e	viene	interrotta	la	connessione	con	l’unità	genitore.	Rimuovere	le	batterie	se	non	si	
usa l’apparecchio per lunghi periodi di tempo. Rimuovere le batterie scariche come 
descritto nei punti 2 e 3. Estrarre le batterie e smaltirle come rifiuto speciale presso i 
punti di raccolta indicati per il riciclo. Per maggiori informazioni circa lo smaltimento 
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B Unità genitore
1. Antenna
2. Interruttore ON/OFF con controllo del volume
3. Indicatori LED livello del suono 
	 (oppure	indicatore	di	trasmissione)
4. Interruttore di selezione del canale
5. Altoparlante
6. Attacco per cintura
7. Presa adattatore
8. Coperchio vano batterie
9. Vano batterie

B Parent unit
1. Antenna
2. ON/OFF switch with volume control
3. Sound level LED indicators 
	 (or	transmission	indicator)
4. Channel selection switch
5. Loudspeaker
6. Belt connection
7. Adapter plug
8. Battery compartment cover
9. Battery compartment

5a

5b

4b

6b6a

7b7a

8b8a

9b9a

Fig.1



AUDIO BABY MONITOR

delle pile scariche contattare il negozio dove è stato acquistato l’apparecchio che 
conteneva	le	batterie,	il	Comune	oppure	il	servizio	locale	di	smaltimento	rifiuti.	

 Attenzione: Per una maggiore sicurezza si sconsiglia la rimozione delle 
batterie da parte di bambini con età inferiore ai 12 anni.

Modalità d’uso dell’apparecchio
1)	Accendere	l’unità	bambino	premendo	il	tasto	“ON/OFF”.	La	spia	di	alimentazione	si	
accende	(colore	verde).

2)	Posizionare	l’unità	bambino	su	una	superficie	piana	e	rigida	ad	almeno	un	metro	di	
distanza dal bambino orientando il microfono verso di lui.

3)	Per	attivare	l’unità	genitore	ruotare	l’interruttore	ON/OFF	e	impostare	il	livello	audio	
desiderato.	A	questo	punto	si	accendono	gli	indicatori	LED	di	livello	sonoro	(colore	
verde	e	rosso).	Per	regolare	il	volume	dell’altoparlante,	ruotare	la	rotellina	del	volume	
dell’unità	genitore	verso	sinistra	fino	a	che	l’altoparlante	non	raggiunge	il	livello	
desiderato.	Attenzione:	quando	si	utilizza	l’alimentazione	a	batterie,	se	il	volume	è	
impostato	su	un	livello	elevato	l’unità	genitore	consuma	più	energia.

4)	Posizionare	l’unità	genitore	su	una	superficie	piana	e	rigida	ed	entro	la	portata	effettiva	
dell’unità	bambino.

5)	Selezionare	il	canale	di	ricezione	(CH1	oppure	CH2)	dell’unità	bambino	e	dell’unità	
genitore con l’interruttore di selezione del canale posto sul lato del prodotto. 

	 Attenzione:	Impostare	l’unità	bambino	e	genitore	sullo	stesso	canale.	E’	necessario	
attendere dai 10 ai 30 secondi per stabilire una connessione. Dopo l’accensione delle 
due	unità	controllare	sempre	la	ricezione	dell’unità	genitore,	verificando	che	la	ricezione	
del segnale sia effettivamente possibile nell’ambiente dove volete posizionarla. Si 
consiglia	di	effettuare	una	verifica	della	ricezione	con	l’aiuto	di	un	familiare	che	dovrà	
parlare	nell’unità	bambino	mentre	l’altro	adulto	dovrà	controllare	che	l’unità	genitore	
riceva	correttamente	il	suono	della	camera	dove	è	posizionata	l’unità	bambino.	Durante	
questa	verifica	si	consiglia	di	spostare	l’unità	genitore	negli	ambienti	dove	si	prevede	
di posizionarla per verificare la corretta ricezione del segnale trasmesso.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE  
Prima di effettuare qualsiasi operazione di pulizia o di manutenzione spegnere l’apparecchio 
e	disinserire	la	spina	dell’adattatore	dalla	corrente.	Non	immergere	l’unità	bambino,	
l’unità	genitore	o	gli	adattatori	nell’acqua;	pulire	la	parte	esterna	con	un	panno	umido	e	
asciugare	accuratamente.	Non	usare	prodotti	chimici	o	abrasivi.	Assicurarsi	che	le	unità	
siano asciutte prima di collegarle alla presa di corrente.In caso non si utilizzi l’audio baby 
monitor	per	lunghi	periodi	di	tempo,	rimuovere	le	batterie	dall’unità	bambino	e	genitore.	
Conservare	l’unità	bambino	e	genitore	e	gli	adattatori	in	un	luogo	fresco	ed	asciutto.

PROBLEMI, CAUSE E SOLUZIONI 

PROBLEMI

L’unità	bambino	/	genitore	
non si accende

•	Controllare	che	l’unità	sia	collegata	all’alimentazione
•	Le	batterie	possono	essere	scariche	o	non	inserite	

correttamente. Sostituire le batterie e verificare il 
corretto inserimento nell’apposito scomparto.

Non si riesce a stabilire un collegamento •	Verificare	che	l’unità	bambino	e	l’unità	genitore	siano	
impostate sullo stesso canale

•	L’unità	bambino	potrebbe	trovarsi	troppo	lontano	
dall’unità	genitore	oppure	si	frappongono	troppe	
pareti tra i due dispositivi. Cambiare posizione alle 
unità	oppure	avvicinarle.

L’unità	genitore	emette	un	rumore	acuto •	Verificare	che	le	unità	non	siano	troppo	vicine	tra	
loro.	Allontanare	l’unità	genitore	dall’unità	bambino	
o	abbassare	il	volume	dell’unità	genitore.

C’è	un’interferenza,	si	riesce	a	sentire	
solo a tratti.

•	L’unità	genitore	rileva	dei	segnali	provenienti	da	altri	
apparecchi	o	da	altri	baby	monitor.	Allontanare	l’unità	
genitore	dagli	altri	apparecchi	elettrici,	come	forni	a	
microonde	o	telefoni.	Spostare	le	unità	sull’altro	canale

•	Le	unità	sono	fuori	portata.	Avvicinare	le	unità.
•	Verificare	che	l’unità	bambino	e	l’unità	genitore	siano	

impostate sullo stesso canale
•	Verificare	che	le	batterie	dell’unità	bambino	e/o	
dell’unità	genitore	non	siano	scariche.	Collegare	
l’unità	bambino	e/o	genitore	all’alimentazione	a	rete	
e sostituire le batterie.

Non si riesce a sentire nulla tramite 
l’unità	genitore.

•	Verificare	che	il	volume	dell’unità	genitore	non	sia	
troppo basso.

•	Le	unità	sono	fuori	portata.	Avvicinare	le	unità.

La portata di funzionamento è inferiore 
a 200 metri.

•	La	portata	di	200	metri	è	valida	solo	in	campo	aperto.	Il	
numero,	il	tipo	di	pareti	e	/o	soffitti	che	si	frappongono	
tra i due dispositivi influenzano la portata all’interno 
dell’abitazione.	Per	migliorarla,	spostate	una	o	entrambe	
le	unità.

Le	batterie	dell’unità	genitore	si	stanno	
esaurendo rapidamente.

•	Controllare	che	il	volume	dell’unità	genitore	non	sia	
troppo alto perché questo comporta un consumo 
maggiore di energia.

CAUSE E SOLUZIONI
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CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE
Adattatore:	Ingresso:	230V	50	Hz
 Uscita 6V 100mA 0.6VA
Batterie: 3x1.5V alcaline AAA
Frequenza:	40.670	MHz	/	40.690	MHz
Portata	di	funzionamento:	200	metri		all’aperto,	
 100 metri all’interno

Questo	prodotto	è	indicato	per	uso domestico.
La	conformità,	comprovata	dalla	marcatura	CE	riportata	sul	dispositivo,	è	
relativa	alla	direttiva	2004/108	CEE	inerente	la	compatibilità	elettromagnetica	

ed alla 2006/95 CEE inerente al materiale elettrico destinato ad essere adoperato entro 
taluni limiti di tensione. 
Questo	prodotto	è	uno	strumento	elettronico	che	è	stato	verificato	per	garantire,	allo	stato	
attuale	delle	conoscenze	tecniche,	sia	di	non	interferire	con	altre	apparecchiature	poste	
nelle	vicinanze	(compatibilità	elettromagnetica)	sia	di	essere	sicuro	se	usato	secondo	
le indicazioni riportate nelle istruzioni per l’uso.
In	caso	di	comportamenti	anomali	del	dispositivo,	non	prolungare	l’impiego	ed	
eventualmente contattare direttamente il produttore.

PROCEDURA DI SMALTIMENTO
(DIR. 2002/96/CE - RAEE)

Il simbolo posto sul fondo dell’apparecchio indica la raccolta separata delle 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.
Al	termine	della	vita	utile	dell’apparecchio,	non	smaltirlo	come	rifiuto	municipale	
solido misto ma smaltirlo presso un centro di raccolta specifico situato nella 
vostra zona oppure riconsegnarlo al distributore all’atto dell’acquisto di un 

nuovo apparecchio dello stesso tipo ed adibito alle stesse funzioni.
Questa	procedura	di	raccolta	separata	delle	apparecchiature	elettriche	ed	elettroniche	viene	
effettuata	in	visione	di	una	politica	ambientale	comunitaria	con	obiettivi	di	salvaguardia,	
tutela	e	miglioramento	della	qualità	dell’ambiente	e	per	evitare	effetti	potenziali	sulla	
salute umana dovuti alla presenza di sostanze pericolose in queste apparecchiature o 
ad un uso improprio delle stesse o di parti di esse.
Attenzione! Uno smaltimento non corretto di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche 
potrebbe comportare sanzioni.

GARANZIA
Il presente apparecchio è garantito 2 anni dalla data di acquisto che deve essere comprovata 
da timbro o firma del rivenditore e dallo scontrino fiscale che avrete cura 
di conservare qui allegato.	Tale	periodo	è	conforme	alla	legislazione	vigente	(D.	
Lgs.	nr.	24	del	02/02/2002	e	dal	successivo	“Codice	al	Consumo”	D.	Lgs.	nr.	206	del	
03/09/2005)	e	si	applica	solo	nel	caso	in	cui	il	consumatore	sia	un	soggetto	privato.	
I prodotti Laica sono progettati per l’uso domestico e non ne è consentito l’utilizzo in 
pubblici esercizi. La garanzia copre solo i difetti di produzione e non è valida qualora 
il	danno	sia	causato	da	evento	accidentale,	errato	utilizzo,	negligenza	o	uso	improprio	
del prodotto. Utilizzare solamente gli accessori forniti; l’utilizzo di accessori diversi può 
comportare la decadenza della garanzia. 
Non	aprire	l’apparecchio	per	nessun	motivo;	in	caso	di	apertura	o	manomissione,	la	
garanzia decade definitivamente. 
La garanzia non si applica alle parti soggette ad usura in seguito all’uso e alle batterie 
quando fornite in dotazione. 
Trascorsi	i	2	anni	dall’acquisto,	la	garanzia	decade;	in	questo	caso	gli	interventi	di	assistenza	
tecnica	verranno	eseguiti	a	pagamento.	Informazioni	su	interventi	di	assistenza	tecnica,	
siano	essi	in	garanzia	o	a	pagamento,	potranno	essere	richieste	contattando	info@laica.
com. Non è dovuta nessuna forma di contributo per le riparazioni e sostituzioni di prodotti 
che rientrino nei termini della garanzia. In caso di guasti rivolgersi al rivenditore; NON 
spedire direttamente a LAICA. 
Tutti	gli	interventi	in	garanzia	(compresi	quelli	di	sostituzione	del	prodotto	o	di	una	
sua	parte)	non	prolungheranno	la	durata	del	periodo	di	garanzia	originale	del	prodotto	
sostituito.	La	casa	costruttrice	declina	ogni	responsabilità	per	eventuali	danni	che	
possono,	direttamente	o	indirettamente,	derivare	a	persone,	cose	ed	animali	domestici	
in conseguenza della mancata osservanza di tutte le prescrizioni indicate nell’apposito 
libretto	istruzioni	e	concernenti,	specialmente,	le	avvertenze	in	tema	di	installazione,	uso	
e manutenzione dell’apparecchio. 
E’	facoltà	della	ditta	Laica,	essendo	costantemente	impegnata	nel	miglioramento	dei	
propri	prodotti,	modificare	senza	alcun	preavviso	in	tutto	o	in	parte	i	propri	prodotti	in	
relazione	a	necessità	di	produzione,	senza	che	ciò	comporti	nessuna	responsabilità	da	
parte della ditta Laica o dei suoi rivenditori. 
Per ulteriori informazioni: www.laica.it
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BEFORE USE, IT IS IMPORTANT TO READ THE INSTRUCTIONS AND 
WARNINGS CONTAINED IN THIS BOOKLET CAREFULLY. PRESERVE THE 
BOOKLET WITH CARE.

Your new audio baby monitor Laica was conceived for parents wishing to watch over their 
child continuously. Compact and pocket size receiver that can be attached to your belt.
Equipped with two easily selectable transmission channels.
Battery and mains operation.

GENERAL WARNINGS
The use of any electric device involves the respect of some essential rules:
•	Disconnect	the	plug	from	the	power	outlet	immediately	after	using	the	device,	and	in	

any case always before cleaning it and before inserting or removing the accessories.
•	Do	not	pull	the	power	supply	cable	or	the	device	itself	to	disconnect	the	plug	from	

the power outlet.
•	 If	an	electric	device	falls	into	water	do	not	attempt	to	reach	it,	but	rather	immediately	

disconnect the plug from the power outlet.
•	Never	immerse	the	device	in	water	or	other	liquids.
•	Before	use,	make	sure	that	the	device	is	integral,	without	visible	damages.	In	case	of	
doubt,	do	not	use	the	device	and	refer	to	your	dealer.

•	 In	case	of	fault	and/or	malfunction,	immediately	switch	off	the	device	without	tampering	
it.	For	repairing,	always	refer	to	your	dealer.

•	 In	order	to	avoid	electric	shocks,	do	not	open	the	baby	unit	and	parent	unit	except	for	
the battery compartment.  

•	This	device	shall	be	used	only	for	the	destination	of	use	for	which	it	was	designed,	
and in the way described in the instructions for use. Any other use is to be considered 
improper and therefore dangerous. The manufacturer cannot be made liable for any 
damages resulting from improper or wrong use.

•	Babies	and	people	with	impaired	physical,	sensory	or	mental	skills	or	inexperienced	
people shall use the product only if prior trained on the safe use of the same and only 
if informed on the hazards linked to the product itself. 

•	Keep	the	device	away	from	heat	sources.	
•	Do	not	leave	the	device	exposed	to	atmospheric	agents	(rain,	sunlight,	etc.),	high	

temperatures or too low temperatures. 
•	Do	not	use	the	device	in	humid	environments	or	close	to	water.
•	Make	sure	to	have	dry	hands	when	inserting	and	removing	the	plug	and	when	acting	

on the ON/OFF key. 
•	This	device	has	to	be	used	only	with	the	voltage	values	given	on	the	rating	plate	of	

the mains adapters. Use only the standard supplied adapters to connect the baby unit 
and the parent unit to the outlet. 

•	To	avoid	hazardous	overheating	unwind	the	power	supply	cable	for	its	entire	length.
•	Disconnect	the	plug	from	the	power	outlet,	when	the	device	is	not	being	used.
•	Caution! Do not intervene for any reason whatsoever on the electric cable. In case 
of	damage,	refer	to	a	dealer.

SPECIAL WARNINGS
•	The	audio	baby	monitor	Laica	is	a	tool	that	can	help	parents,	but cannot replace the 

suitable responsible supervision by adults and shall not be used for this 
purpose. As a matter of fact, this device is forecast for its use only as a 
support for watching over babies and any other use has to be considered 
as improper.

•	As	forecast	by	the	laws	in	force,	the	audio	baby	monitor	uses	public	type	frequencies.	
Therefore,	it	may	happen	that	the	device	may	pick	up	signals	and	voices	coming	
from	other	similar	devices	nearby;	likewise,	the	signals,	the	sounds	issued	by	your	
device,	can	be	picked	up	by	other	devices.	In	this	case,	it	is	advisable	to	select	the	
other available channel.

•	Do	not	leave	the	audio	baby	monitor	and	its	accessories,	such	as	adapters,	batteries	
or	any	tools,	within	the	reach	of	babies.	Prevent	babies	from	playing	with	the	device.	

•	 The	maximum	operation	distance	between	baby	unit	and	parent	unit	is	about	200	
meters outdoor and about 100 meters indoor. It is necessary to consider that the 
signal	transmission	distance	is	influenced	by	several	factors,	such	as	the	number	and	
type	of	walls	positioned	between	the	baby	unit	and	the	parent	unit,	the	arrangement	
and	type	of	furniture,	the	presence	of	reinforced	concrete	walls,	the	arrangement	in	
environments	positioned	on	different	levels,	etc.).	Therefore,	the	connection	between	
the two units may become remarkably lower or not be possible at all.

•	Do	not	use	the	audio	baby	monitor	close	to	other	electric	or	electronic	devices	as	
these may interfere with the quality of the signal between baby unit and parent unit or 
not make it possible at all.  

•	Before	any	use	check	the	reception	of	the	parent	unit,	verifying	that	the	signal	reception	
is actually possible in the environment in which you want to locate the parent unit 
(see	point	5	of	the	paragraph	“Use	of	the	device”).

•	Verify	that	the	baby	unit	and	the	adapter	cable	are	always	out	of	reach	of	the	baby	(at	
8

least	one	meter	far).	Do	not	position	the	baby	unit	in	the	baby	bed	or	box.
•	Do	not	insert	any	item	in	the	openings	of	the	audio	baby	monitor	and	absolutely	do	
not	cover	the	two	units	(baby	and	parent)	with	blankets	or	towels.	

•	 It	is	to	be	deemed	normal	that	the	mains	adapters,	the	baby	unit,	and	parent	unit	may	
be warm at touch during operation.

•	 It	is	advisable	to	insert	the	batteries	in	the	baby	unit	and	parent	unit	also	when	the	
device	is	connected	to	the	mains.	In	this	way,	in	case	of	power	failure,	the	devices	
operation is not interrupted. 

•	Caution! This	is	not	a	toy,	but	an	audio	baby	monitor	for	domestic	use.	Do	not	leave	
the device unattended also when it is not used.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION (fig.1)
A Baby unit
1. Antenna
2. ON/OFF key
3. Power supply warning light
4. Channel selection switch
5. Microphone
6. Belt connection
7. Adapter plug
8. Battery compartment cover
9. Battery compartment
B Parent unit
1. Antenna
2. ON/OFF switch with volume control
3.	Sound	level	LED	indicators	(or	transmission	indicator)
4. Channel selection switch
5. Loudspeaker
6. Belt connection
7. Adapter plug
8. Battery compartment cover
9. Battery compartment

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Device prearrangement (baby unit and parent unit)
The baby unit and parent unit can be connected to an outlet or fed with 1.5V alkaline 

batteries AAA LR6. It is advisable to insert in any case the batteries also when the device 
is	connected	to	the	mains.	In	this	way,	in	case	of	power	failure,	the	devices	operation	
is not interrupted.
Mains operation
1)	Insert	the	adapter	plug	in	the	baby	unit	outlet.
2)	Connect	the	adapter	to	the	outlet.
Caution!
•	 Use	exclusively	mains	adapters	of	the	same	type	of	the	ones	standard	supplied	in	

the original package. The use of other adapters may damage the baby unit and parent 
unit and be hazardous for the user.

•	 Keep	the	adapter	out	of	reach	of	children	as	it	can	become	a	risk	of	strangulation.		
•	 Periodically	inspect	the	adapters:	in	case	the	power	supply	cable	or	plastic	parts	

show	damage	signs,	do	not	use	them	and	refer	to	the	dealer.
•	 Do	not	leave	the	mains	adapters	connected	to	the	outlet	when	the	baby	and/or	parent	

unit are not used. 
Alkaline battery operation (not rechargeable)
1)	Disconnect	the	baby	unit	and	make	sure	that	your	hands	are	dry	when	you	insert	or	

remove the batteries. 
2)	To	remove	the	cover	of	the	battery	compartment,	using	a	screwdriver	unscrew	the	

screw positioned under the belt connection.
3)	Slide	the	cover	in	the	direction	of	the	arrow.
4)	Insert	3	not	rechargeable	1.5V	AAA	alkaline	batteries	in	the	proper	compartment	

observing the indicated polarity.
5)	Close	the	cover	and	screw	the	closing	screw.
 Caution: Do not use rechargeable batteries since the device does not have any 

recharge function.
6)	When	the	batteries	are	completely	discharged,	the	baby	unit	switches	off	automatically	

and the connection with the parent unit is interrupted. 
Remove	the	batteries,	if	the	device	is	not	going	to	be	used	for	long	periods.	Remove	the	
discharged batteries as described under points 2 and 3. 
Extract the batteries and dispose them as special waste at the collection point indicated 
for	recycling.	For	further	information	concerning	the	disposal	of	used	batteries,	refer	to	
the	store	where	the	device	containing	the	batteries	was	purchased,	the	Municipality	or	
the local waste disposal service. 
Caution: For safety reasons, it is recommended never to allow children 
younger than 12 years to remove the batteries.
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Use of the device
1)	Turn-on	the	baby	unit	pressing	the	“ON/OFF”	key.	The	power	supply	warning	light	
switches	on	(green).

2)	Place	the	baby	unit	on	a	flat	and	stiff	surface	at	least	one	meter	far	from	the	child	
orienting the microphone towards the baby.

3)	To	set	the	parent	unit	rotate	the	ON/OFF	switch	and	set	the	wished	audio	level.	Now,	the	
sound	level	LED	indicators	are	switched	on	(green	and	red).	To	adjust	the	loudspeaker	
volume,	rotate	the	volume	knob	of	the	parent	unit	towards	left	until	the	loudspeaker	
reaches the wished level.

Caution:	when	battery	power	supply	is	used,	if	the	volume	is	set	on	a	high	level,	the	
parent unit consumes more energy.

4)	Place	the	parent	unit	on	a	flat	and	stiff	surface,	within	the	actual	range	of	the	baby	
unit.

5)	Select	the	reception	channel	(CH1	or	CH2)	of	the	baby	unit	and	parent	unit	using	the	
channel selection switch positioned on one side of the product. 

 Caution: Set the baby and parent unit on the same channel. It is necessary to wait 
10-30	seconds	to	establish	the	connection.	

	 After	having	switched	on	the	two	units,	always	check	the	reception	of	the	parent	unit,	
verifying that the signal reception is actually possible in the environment where you 
want to position it. 

 It is advisable to verify the reception with the help of a relative who shall talk in the 
baby unit while the other adult shall check that the parent unit properly receives the 
sound from the room where the baby unit is positioned. 

	 During	this	verification,	it	is	advisable	to	move	the	parent	unit	in	the	room	where	you	
want to position it in order to verify the correct reception of the transmitted signal.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE  
Before	any	cleaning	or	maintenance	intervention,	switch	off	the	device	and	disconnect	
the adapter plug from the outlet.
Do	not	immerse	the	baby	unit,	parent	unit	or	adapters	in	water.	Clean	the	external	part	
with a wet cloth and dry it carefully. Do not use chemical or abrasive products. Make 
sure that the units are dry before connecting them to the outlet.
If	the	audio	baby	monitor	is	not	going	to	be	used	for	long	time,	remove	the	batteries	
from	the	baby	and	parent	unit.	Keep	the	baby	unit,	parent	unit	and	adapters	in	a	fresh	
and dry place.

PROBLEMS, TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEMS

The baby/parent unit 
does not switch on

•	Check	that	the	unit	is	connected	to	power	supply.
•	The	batteries	are	discharged	or	not	properly	inserted.	

Replace the batteries and verify the correct insertion 
in the suitable compartment.

It is not possible to establish a connection •	Verify	that	the	baby	unit	and	the	parent	unit	are	set	
on the same channel.

•	The	baby	unit	may	be	positioned	too	far	from	the	
parent unit or there are too many walls between the 
two devices. Change the position of the units or bring 
them closer.

The parent unit emits an 
high-pitched	noise

•	Verify	that	the	units	are	not	too	close	to	one	another.	
Move the parent unit away from the baby unit or lower 
the volume of the parent unit.

There	is	an	interference,	sound	can	be	
heard only now and then.

•	The	parent	unit	detects	signals	coming	from	other	
devices or other baby monitors. Move the parent unit 
away	from	other	electric	devices,	such	as	microwave	
ovens or telephones. Switch the units on the other 
channel.

•	The	units	are	out	of	reception	range.	Bring	the	units	
closer.

•	Verify	that	the	baby	unit	and	the	parent	unit	are	set	
on the same channel

•	Verify	that	the	batteries	of	the	baby	unit	and/or	parent	
unit are not discharged. Connect the baby unit and/
or parent unit to the mains power supply and replace 
the batteries.

Not any sound can be heard through 
the parent unit.

•	Verify	that	the	volume	of	the	parent	unit	is	not	too	low.
•	The	units	are	out	of	reception	range.	Bring	the	units	

closer.

The operation range is lower than 
200 metres.

•The	200	metre	range	is	valid	only	outdoor.	The	number,	
type of walls and/or ceilings that are positioned between 
the two devices affect the reception range within 
a	building.	To	improve	it,	move	one	or	both	units.

The batteries of the parent unit are 
becoming discharged quickly.

•	Check	that	the	volume	of	the	parent	unit	is	not	too	high	
because this involves greater energy consumption. 

TROUBLESHOOTING
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TECHNICAL FEATURES
Adapter:			Input:	230V	50	Hz
 Output 6V 100mA 0.6VA
Batteries: 3x1.5V AAA alkaline
Frequency: 40.670	MHz	/	40.690	MHz
Operation range: 200 metres outdoor 
 100 metres indoor

This product is meant for domestic use.
The	conformity,	certified	by	the	CE-marking	on	the	device,	refers	to	the	EEC	
Directive 2004/108 on electromagnetic compatibility and to the EEC Directive 

2006/95 on electric material destined to be used within given voltage limits.
This	product	is	an	electronic	device	that	was	tested	to	assure,	according	to	the	current	
technical	knowledge,	that	it	does	not	interfere	with	other	nearby	located	equipment	
(electromagnetic	compatibility)	and	that	it	is	safe	if	used	according	to	the	advices	given	
in	the	instructions	for	use.		In	case	of	operation	anomalies,	do	not	keep	using	the	device	
and,	if	necessary,	refer	to	the	manufacturer	directly.

DISPOSAL PROCEDURE (DIR. 2002/96/EC - WEEE)
The symbol on the bottom of the device indicates the separated collection of 
electric and electronic equipment. 
At	the	end	of	life	of	the	device,	do	not	dispose	it	as	mixed	solid	municipal	
waste,	but	dispose	it	referring	to	a	specific	collection	centre	located	in	your	
area	or	returning	it	to	the	distributor,	when	buying	a	new	device	of	the	same	

type to be used with the same functions.
This procedure of separated collection of electric and electronic devices is carried out 
forecasting	a	European	environmental	policy	aiming	at	safeguarding,	protecting	and	
improving	environment	quality,	as	well	as	avoiding	potential	effects	on	human	health	
due to the presence of hazardous substances in such equipment or to an improper use 
of the same or of parts of the same.
Caution! The wrong disposal of electric and electronic equipment may involve sanctions.

WARRANTY
This	equipment	is	covered	by	a	2-year	warranty	elapsing	from	the	purchase	date,	which	
has to be proven by means of the stamp or signature of the dealer and by the fiscal 
payment receipt that shall be kept enclosed to this document. 

This	warranty	period	complies	with	the	laws	in	force	(Italian	legislative	decree	No.	24	
dated	Feb.	02,	2002	and	following	“Consumers’	Act”	Italian	legislative	decree	No.	206	
dated	Sep.	03,	2005)	and	applies	only	in	case	the	consumer	is	a	private	entity.	Laica	
products	are	designed	for	domestic	use;	therefore,	their	use	in	public	businesses	is	
forbidden.	The	warranty	covers	only	production	defects	and	is	void,	if	the	damage	is	
caused	by	accidental	events,	wrong	use,	negligence	or	improper	use	of	the	product.	
Use the supplied accessories only; the use of other accessories may lead to warranty 
voidness. 
Do not open the equipment for any reason whatsoever; in case of opening or tampering 
of	the	equipment,	warranty	decays	definitively.	
Warranty	does	not	apply	to	parts	subject	to	tear	and	wear	along	the	use,	as	well	as	
to	batteries,	when	they	are	standard	supplied.	Warranty	decays	after	2	years	from	the	
purchase	date.	In	this	case,	technical	service	interventions	will	be	carried	out	against	
payment.	Information	on	technical	service	interventions,	under	warranty	terms	or	against	
payment,	may	be	requested	by	writing	at	info@laica.com.	
Nothing shall be owed for the repairing or replacement of products covered by the warranty 
terms.	In	case	of	faults,	refer	to	a	dealer;	DO	NOT	send	anything	directly	to	LAICA.	All 
interventions	covered	by	warranty	(including	product	replacement	or	the	replacement	
of	any	of	its	parts)	shall	not	be	meant	to	extend	the	duration	of	the	original	warranty	
period of the replaced product. 
The	manufacturer	cannot	be	made	liable	for	any	damages	that	may	be	caused,	directly	or	
indirectly,	to	people,	things	and	pets	resulting	from	the	inobservance	of	the	provisions	
contained	in	the	suitable	user	manual,	especially	with	reference	to	the	warnings	related	
to	installation,	use	and	maintenance	of	the	equipment.	
Being	constantly	involved	in	improving	its	own	products,	Laica	reserves	the	right	to	
modify	its	product,	totally	or	partially,	with	reference	to	any	production	need,	without	
that this involves any responsibility whatsoever by Laica or its dealers.
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